This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/029294-2024

Contract

The Supply of Services Relating to the Receipt, Processing, Treatment, Recycling and Disposal of Street Sweepings Waste

arc21

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-029294

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0444b5

Published 12 September 2024, 4:58pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

arc21

Belfast Castle, Antrim Road

Belfast

BT15 5GR

Contact

Thomas McArdle

Email

mcardlet@arc21.org.uk

Telephone

+44 2890726333

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

Buyer's address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Waste Management

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Supply of Services Relating to the Receipt, Processing, Treatment, Recycling and Disposal of Street Sweepings Waste

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90500000 - Refuse and waste related services.

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

arc21 is procuring, in two Lots, the provision of services relating to the receipt, processing, treatment, recycling and disposal of street sweepings delivered directly by the Relevant Member Councils or their contractors to the Tenderers Delivery Site(s). Lot 1 predominantly incorporates street sweepings waste arising from Belfast City Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 3,500 tonnes. Lot 2 predominantly incorporates street sweeping waste from Antrim and Newtownabbey Borough Council, Lisburn and Castlereagh City Council and Mid and East Antrim Borough Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 6,000 tonnes. The appointed Contractor(s) will also be responsible for collating and reporting data and reporting performance relevant to the Contract including providing details and supporting information related to the recycling rate and for all outputs to final destination.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,381,868

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

The provision of services concerning street sweeping waste arising from Belfast City Council

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

• 90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKN0 - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

arc21 is procuring, in two Lots, the provision of services relating to the receipt, processing, treatment, recycling and disposal of street sweepings delivered directly by the Relevant Member Councils or their contractors to the Tenderers Delivery Site(s). Lot 1 predominantly incorporates street sweepings waste arising from Belfast City Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 3,500 tonnes. Lot 2 predominantly incorporates street sweeping waste from Antrim and Newtownabbey Borough Council, Lisburn and Castlereagh City Council and Mid and East Antrim Borough Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 6,000 tonnes. The appointed Contractor(s) will also be responsible for collating and reporting data and reporting performance relevant to the Contract including providing details and supporting information related to the recycling rate and for all outputs to final destination.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 30

Cost criterion - Name: Financial / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Authority shall at its absolute discretion have options to extend the Contract for: a up to an additional two years beyond the initial three year term the "Extended Term" and then b up to a further two year additional period beyond the Extended Term. Giving a maximum potential term of the Contract of 7 years.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The estimated total value of the contract/lot 1: 1,998,860 GBP. The contract value in this section covers the contract for Lot 1 only. The estimated value is based on the gate fee received by the successful tenderer, multiplied by the current forecasts of tonnage and incorporates an adjustment for indexation. The figure also relates to the maximum possible duration of the contract which is 84 months

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

The provision of services concerning street sweeping waste arising from Antrim and Newtownabbey Borough Council, Lisburn and Castlereagh City Council and Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90510000 - Refuse disposal and treatment

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

• UKN0 - Northern Ireland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

arc21 is procuring, in two Lots, the provision of services relating to the receipt, processing, treatment, recycling and disposal of street sweepings delivered directly by the Relevant Member Councils or their contractors to the Tenderers Delivery Site(s). Lot 1 predominantly incorporates street sweepings waste arising from Belfast City Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 3,500 tonnes. Lot 2 predominantly incorporates street sweeping waste from Antrim and Newtownabbey Borough Council, Lisburn and Castlereagh City Council and Mid and East Antrim Borough Council with an estimated annual tonnage of 6,000 tonnes. The appointed Contractor(s) will also be responsible for collating and reporting data and reporting performance relevant to the Contract including providing details and supporting information related to the recycling rate and for all

outputs to final destination.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Cost criterion - Name: Financial / Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Authority shall at its absolute discretion have options to extend the Contract for: a up to an additional two years beyond the initial three year term the "Extended Term" and then b up to a further two year additional period beyond the Extended Term. Giving a maximum potential term of the Contract of 7 years

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The estimated total value of the contract/lot 2: 3,383,005 GBP. The contract value in this section covers the contract for Lot 2 only. The estimated value is based on the gate fee received by the successful tenderer, multiplied by the current forecasts of tonnage and incorporates an adjustment for indexation. The figure also relates to the maximum possible duration of the contract which is 84 months.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: <u>2024/S 000-006683</u>

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Lot No

1

Title

The provision of services concerning street sweeping waste arising from Belfast City Council

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Irish Waste Services Ltd

94-96 Hillsborough Road, Carryduff

Carryduff

BT8 8HT

Email

warren.devine@irishwaste.net

Telephone

+44 2890810000

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

NI008172

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,998,860

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2

Lot No

2

Title

The provision of services concerning street sweeping waste arising from Antrim and Newtownabbey Borough Council, Lisburn and Castlereagh City Council and Mid and East Antrim Borough Council

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Irish Waste Services Ltd

94-96 Hillsborough Road, Carryduff

| Carryduff |
|-----------|
|-----------|

BT8 8HT

Email

warren.devine@irishwaste.net

Telephone

+44 2890810000

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

• UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

NI008172

Internet address

https://etendersni.gov.uk/epps

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,383,005

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, Chichester Street

Belfast

BT1 3JF

Country

United Kingdom